Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Committee Agenda

Date: Monday, 16th November, 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant
to the work of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 -4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015.
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 5 - 26)
To receive the minutes of the following meetings:
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
29 June 2015
27 August 2015
21 September 2015
General Licensing Sub-Committee
16 July 2015
21 July 2015
13 August 2015

6. Proposed changes to the joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver
knowledge test (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider proposed changes to the testing requirements for applicants for joint
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licenses.

7. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles (Pages 33 - 94)

To consider the proposed revised Statement of Principles and the outcome of the
consultation exercise.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



Page 1 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 8th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, B Dooley, | Faseyi, A Harewood, L Jeuda, M Parsons,
L Smetham, G Wait and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer

Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bebbington, M Hardy,
L Wardlaw and M Warren.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public present.
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
meetings held on 27 March 2015 and 6 May 2015, and the General
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 2 April 2015 and 10 April 2015
be received.

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE

RESOLVED - That the Committee’s Terms of Reference and those of its
Sub-Committees, as set out in the Constitution, be noted.



Page 2

7 UPDATE ON THE LICENSING COMMITTEE'S WORKING GROUP

The Committee considered a report regarding the Licensing Committee
Working Group, which had been established with the aim of identifying
options which may reduce the harmful effects of alcohol consumption
within the Cheshire East area.

Following recent changes in the membership of the Licensing Committee it
was necessary to reinstate the Working Group and ensure that
outstanding actions were completed.

RESOLVED - That the work of the Group and the progress made to date
be noted.

8 DETAILS OF LICENSED VEHICLES SUSPENDED

The Committee considered a report regarding licensed vehicles that had
been suspended by Licensing Officers during the period 1 January 2015 to
20 May 2015.

The Council’s Scheme of Delegation made provision for officers to
suspend vehicles in certain circumstances, including where vehicles were
in breach of a Council condition, a breach of legislation or byelaws, and
accident damage. Details of vehicles suspended by officers were
periodically reported to the Licensing Committee.

RESOLVED - That the licensed vehicles suspended by Licensing Officers
for the period 1 January 2015 to 20 May 2015, as set out in appendix 1 to
the report, be noted.

9 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES

The Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s draft revised
Statement of Gambling Principles.

The Gambling Act 2005 required local authorities to prepare and publish a
statement of the principles that they proposed to apply when exercising
their functions under the Act during the three year period to which the
statement applied. The Council was required to review its existing
statement of principles and publish the revised version by no later than 31
January 2016. In preparing a revised statement, the Council had to
undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders.

The draft Statement, which was attached as Appendix 1 to the report,
incorporated minor amendments, changes in legislation or practice and a
local area assessment.



Page 3

RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member for Communities be
recommended to approve the draft revised Statement of Gambling
Principles, to enable the statutory consultation process to commence.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 29th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)
Councillors M Hardy and M Parsons
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jodi Embery, Licensing Officer

Kim Evans, Licensing Manager

Alex Ford, Trading Standards Officer

Margaret Hopley, Environmental Health Officer
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer
Aoife Ryan, Solicitor

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BAR
48, 48 CREWE ROAD, ALSAGER ST7 2ET

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to review
a premises licence for Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road, Alsager.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect
to the application:

The applicant

A representative of Cheshire Constabulary

A local resident

The Designated Premises Supervisor

A supporter of the Designated Premises Supervisor

A solicitor representing the Designated Premises Supervisor
The Licensing Manager

A representative of the Environmental Health Service

A representative of the Trading Standards Service



Page 6

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking
account of:

» The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003

= Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

= The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder
[...]
he right to appeal this decision to the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

15-16/11 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE AND A PRIVATE HIRE
OPERATOR'S LICENCE

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the holder of a Joint
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and a Private Hire
Operator's Licence.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint



Page 25

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and a Private Hire
Operator's Licence.

The licence holder was not in attendance at the hearing.

After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.
RESOLVED - That the licence holder is no longer a fit and proper person
to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and a Private

Hire Operator's Licence, and that both licences be revoked with immediate
effect.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Licence Holder would be reminded of
the right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda ltem 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 16t November 2015

Report of: Miss Kim Evans — Licensing Team Leader

Subject/Title: Proposed changes to the joint Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Driver knowledge test

Portfolio Holder: Clir Les Gilbert — Communities

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To seek Members’ approval for changes to the testing requirements of
applicants for joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licenses.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Members consider the proposed changes to the Council’s knowledge test
and retest fee and resolve that the Licensing Team Leader be given delegated
authority to consult on the proposals by publishing them on the Council’s
website for 4 weeks.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Committee has delegated authority to determine such matters in
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al

5.0 Local Ward Members

51 Al

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 None

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 The purpose of the paper is to authorise consultation on changes to the way the
knowledge fee is levied and the potential that a retest fee is charged.
Depending on the results of the consultation, a further paper will consider

whether there will be any changes to the licence fee and whether any payments
are made separately.



8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

9.0

9.1

Page 28

Legal Implications

Section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides local authorities the
power to issue Hackney Carriage driver’s licences. Section 51 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 1976 Act’) provides the
authority to issue licences to drive private hire vehicles.

The provisions of section 59 (1) (a) (in relation to hackney carriage drivers
licences) and section 51 (1) (a) (in relation to private hire drivers licences) of
the 1976 Act state that a council shall not grant a licence ‘unless they are
satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’.

What constitutes fit and proper is not defined in the Town Police Clauses Act
1847 or the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Similarly,
there is no judicially approved test of fitness and propriety.

To assist the Licensing Authority in determining whether an applicant is fit and
proper a number of processes are conducted, namely:

Completion of the Council’s application form

Satisfactory enhanced Disclo
[...]
, Stoke-on-
Tent and colleagues at Manchester City Council.

It became evident that the testing arrangements in place within the Borough fell
short of the standards required by other Licensing Authorities. This makes
Cheshire East vulnerable to applicants from outside the Borough and who have
failed the requirements of other Licensing Authorities.

This vulnerability is exacerbated by recent case law that allows a licensed
vehicle to be used for pre-booked work throughout England and Wales.
Members are aware that we have seen an increase in the number of
applications being made by residents of North Manchester.

It was confirmed that many Licensing Authorities are requiring applicants for
driver licenses to undergo a more formal testing process. This includes the
attainment of a national accredited and recognised qualification.

Accordingly, following appropriate consultation the Licensing Committee
resolved that all applicants would be required to undertake a professional
qualification in addition to taking a local knowledge test.

Our current knowledge test

10.7.1 The Council’s current knowledge test is 45 minutes long and in two parts:

Geographical Knowledge 10 written questions | Passmark 8
(from a choice of 15)

Taxi legislation & Local 25 multiple choice | Pass mark 21

Conditions questions

10.7.2 The Licensing Team records the pass figure, which is currently 29%.

Applicants have two attempts at the tests per application.

10.7.3 The fee of £228.00 is levied for the grant of a licence so, where no licence is

10.8

granted a refund of £180.00 is given (this is the fee minus the amount used for
the Disclosure and Barring check) and therefore does not take into account
any administrative work undertaken as part of an unsuccessful application
process

Proposed Changes



Page 30

10.8.1 Officers have reviewed the test and consider that the test would benefit from

being one hour long with additional questions based on the Highway Code. It
is suggested that th
[...]
ut needing to resit tests.

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting
the report author:

Name: Miss Kim Evans

Designation: Licensing Team Leader
Tel No: 0300 123 5015

Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda ltem 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 16t November 2015

Report of: Miss Kim Evans — Licensing Team Leader
Subject/Title: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
Portfolio Holder: Clir Les Gilbert — Communities

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires Local Authorities to prepare and publish a
statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement
applies.

1.2 The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and
publish the revised version by no later than 31st January 2016. In preparing a
revised statement the Council must undertake a consultation exercise with
stakeholders.

1.3  The Licensing Committee previously considered the draft statement (appendix
1) on the 8" June 2015 prior to consideration by the relevant Cabinet Member
and public consultation.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee considers the responses to the consultation detailed at
appendix 2 (Responsible Authorities and Public) and appendix 3 (responses on
behalf of the licensed trade) and make any changes to the current draft policy
document that they deem appropriate.

2.2 That the Committee approves a final draft of the statement for the consideration
of the Council’s Cabinet prior to its presentation to Full Council.

2.3 If Members are minded to change aspects of the statement in light of the
responses, consideration should also be given to re-consulting on those
changes if they are deemed a significant change.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 forms part of the
Council’'s Policy Framework and it is necessary for it to be considered by this
Committee.

4.0 Wards Affected



41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Page 34

All

Local Ward Members
All

Policy Implications

The Council is required to revise and adopt a Statement of Gambling Principles
every three years.

Financial Implications
None identified
Legal Implications

By virtue of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the 2005 Act’) the Licensing
Authority is required to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that it
proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the 2005 Act during the three
year period to which the policy applies. Statements must usually be revised and
published in respect of every period of three years, that being 2016 — 2019.

The Statement of Principles forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. As
such, the final decision to approve a statement of principles or a revision of the
statement rests with full Council. In addition, in developing a revised statement
of principles, the Authority must comply with its Budget and Policy Framework
Procedure Rules (as set out within the Constitution).

Sub-section 349(3) of the 2005 Act prescribes that in preparing a revision of a
statement a licensing authority is required to consult:

(@) the chief officer of police for the authority’s area;

(b)  one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the
authority’s area; and

(c) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise
of the authority’s functions under the 2005 Act.

The drafting of the Statement of Principles must take into account the
requirements of The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (‘the 2006 Regulations’). In addition, the
Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Au
[...]
em gambling are white, young males from a
low income background this is most likely to affect the residents of Crewe and to a
lesser extent Macclesfield. These are also the areas that already have the highest
numbers of licensed gambling premises. It will therefore be incumbent upon
applicants to demonstrate that they will take appropriate steps to follow the
Gambling Commission’s relevant Codes of Conduct and the Council’s Statement of
Gambling Principles to ensure that none is exploited or harmed by gambling.

The Gambling Act 2005
Gambling is defined in the Act as either gaming, betting, or taking part in a lottery.

= Gaming means playing a game of chance for a prize

= Betting means making or accepting a bet on the outcome of a race, competition,
or any other event ; the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; or
whether anything is true or not

= A lottery is where persons are required to pay in order to take part in an
arrangement, during the course of which one or more prizes are allocated by a
process which relies wholly on chance

The Act provides for three categories of licence:

= Operating licences
= Personal licences



5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Page 45

= Premises licences

In accordance with the Act, the Gambling Commission has responsibility for issuing
operating and personal licenses and the Licensing Authority is responsible for
issuing premises licenses.

The main functions of the Licensing Authority, and the functions subject to this
Statement, are:

Licence premises for gambling activities

Grant permits for gambling and gaming machines in clubs

Regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises

Grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower stake
gaming machines

Grant permits for prize gaming

Consider notices given for the temporary use of premises for gaming

Consider occasional use notices for betting at tracks

Register small societies lotteries

It should be noted that:

= Spread 
[...]
 is conducted in a fair and open way

The Gambling Commission does not expect Licensing Authorities to become
concerned with ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way as this
will either be a matter for the management of the gambling business or will relate to
the suitability and actions of an individual. Both issues will be addressed by the
Commission through the Operating and Personal Licensing regime.

Because betting track operators do not need an operating licence from the
Commission the Licensing Authority may, in certain circumstances, require
conditions to ensure that the environment in which betting takes place is suitable.

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling

Apart from one or two limited exceptions, the intention of the Act is that children and
young persons should not be allowed to gamble and should therefore be prevented
from entering gambling premises which are ‘adult-only’ environments.

In practice, steps will generally be taken to prevent children from taking part in, or
being in close proximity to, gambling. There may also be restrictions on advertising
so that gambling products are not aimed at children or advertised in such a way
that makes them particularly attractive to children.

The Licensing Authority will not normally grant a premises licence for premises
which are located close to schools.

When considering whether to grant a premises licence or permit the Licensing
Authority will consider whether any measures are necessary to protect children,
such as the supervision of entrances, the segregation of gambling from areas
frequented by children and the supervision of gaming machines in non-adult
gambling specific premises, such as pubs, clubs, betting tracks etc.

The Act does not define the term ‘vulnerable persons’ but the Licensing Authority
considers that this will include people who gamble more than they want to, people
who gamble beyond their means, and people wh
[...]
the area where the machines are located is arranged so that it can be observed
by staff of the operator or the licence holder

= at the entrance to, and inside any such area, there are prominently displayed
notices indicating that access to the area is prohibited to persons under 18

The Licensing Authority will take account of any guidance issued by the Gambling
Commission about the particular issues which should be taken into account in
relation to the suitability and layout of bingo premises and appropriate conditions
will be attached to the premises licence.

Casinos

This Licensing Authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under Section 166
of the Gambling Act 2005 but is aware that it has the power to do so. Should the
Council decide in the future to pass such a resolution, this Statement of Principles
will be updated. Any such decision must be made by the full Council.

This Licensing Authority is not currently able to issue premises licences for casinos.
Should the Government propose that more casinos can be licensed in the future,
the Licensing Authority will review its position and this Statement of Principles will
be updated.

(Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres

The Licensing Authority will expect applicants to demonstrate that there will be
sufficient measures in place to meet the Licensing Objectives, for example, to
ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming
machine areas.

Appropriate licence conditions may cover issues such as:

CCTV

Supervision of entrances / machine areas
Physical separation of areas

Location of entry



15

15.1

15.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

15.6

Page 53

Notices / signage

Specific opening hours

Self-barring schemes

Provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such as
GamCare, Gamblers Anonymous, the Gordon House Association, National
Debtline and local Citizens Advice Bureau.

= Measures / training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school
childre
[...]
he automatic authorisation if:



23.3

23.4

23.5

23.6

23.7

23.8

24

241

Page 59

= provision of the machines is not reasonably consistent with the pursuit of the
Licensing Objectives

= gaming has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of section
282 of the Gambling Act (i.e. that written notice has been provided to the
Licensing Authority, that a fee has been provided and that any relevant code of
practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation
of the machine has been complied with)

= the premises are mainly used for gaming

= an offence under the Gambling Act has been committed on the premises

If a licensed premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then a permit is
required.

The Licensing Authority must take account of the Licensing Objectives and any
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission issued under Section 25 of the
Gambling Act 2005 when considering an application for a permit. The Licensing
Authority may also consider such matters as it thinks are relevant. Such matters will
be decided on a case by case basis but generally there will be regard to the need to
protect children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

The Licensing Authority will expect the applicant to demonstrate that there will be
sufficient measures to ensure that children and young people do not have access to
the adult only gaming machines. Such measures may include notices and signage,
adult machines being in sight of the bar or in sight of staff that will monitor that the
machines are not being used by those under 18. As regards the protection of
vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of information
leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare, Gamblers
Anonymous, the Gordon House Association, National Debtline, local Citizens
Advice Bureau, and any other relevant and independent advice agencies.

It is recognised that some alcohol licensed premises may apply
[...]
ockport 285,000 54 0.00019

As the persons most at risk from problem gambling are white, young males from a low
income background this is most likely to affect the residents of Crewe and to a lesser extent
Macclesfield. These are also the areas that already have the highest numbers of licensed
gambling premises. It will therefore be incumbent upon applicants to demonstrate that they
will take appropriate steps to follow the Gambling Commission’s relevant Codes of Conduct
and the Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles to ensure that no one is exploited or
harmed by gambling.

Statement of Gambling Principles 39




Page 78 Appendix 2

Summary of gaming machine categories and entitlements

Maximum stake Maximum prize

Category of machine (from Jan 2014) (from Jan 2014)

£400

D - non-money prize
(other
than a crane grab machine 30P £8
or a coin pusher or penny
falls machine)

D - money prize (other
than
a coin pusher or penny 10P £5
falls
machine)

D - combined money and
non-money prize (coin
pusher or penny falls
machine)

£20 (of which no
20P more than £10 may
be a money prize)

Statement of Gambling Principles 40



Page 79

Summary of machine provisions by premises

Premises Type
Large casino
(machine/table ratio of
5-1 up to maximum)

A

B1

B2

Machine Category
B3 B4

Appendix 3

C D)

Maximum of 150 machines. Any combination of machines in

categories B to D (except B3A machines), within the total limit of
150 (subject to machine/table ratio)

Small casino
(machine/table ratio of
2-1 up to maximum)

Maximum of 80 machines. Any combination of machines in
categories B to D (except B3A machines), within the total limit of 80

(subject to machine/table ratio)

Pre-2005 Act casino (no machine/table ratio)

Maximum of 20 machines categories B to D (except B3A

machines), or any number of C or D machines instead

Betting premises and tracks occupied by
pool betting

Maximum of 4 machines categories B2 to D (except
B3A machines)

Bingo premises

Maximum of 20% of t
[...]
ture applications &
variations following the consultation completion (requirement is from 6" April 2016) and whilst this detail is
not currently included within the Statement, we would be pleased to contribute to a consultation when it is.

Coral's experience is that through all it does, it achieves an exemplary degree of compliance already, and
attracts negligible evidence of regulatory harm. Through the additional local risk assessment to be introduced,
Coral believe that these should be a) to assess specific risks to the licensing objectives in the local area, and b)
to assess whether control measures going beyond standard control measures are needed.

Coral Racing Limited

One Stratfard Place, Montfichet Road, Landon E20 1E]

Registered Office: New Castle House, Castle Boulevard, Nottingham NG7 IFT
Registered in England No, 541600

@ D ‘. Tel: 020 3288 7000 Fax: 020 3288 7050
£=0

mobile coral.co,uk 0BOO 242 232

company




Page 93

We would additionally caution against the council providing a long list of locations which must be risk assessed
and instructions / templates for completion which are not proportionate to the styles of businesses we

operate.

If we can provide any further information, we would be pleased to do so.

Yours faithfully,

7

John Liddle
Director of Development — Coral Retail



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 27/08/2015 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/09/2015 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 16/07/2015 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/07/2015 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 13/08/2015 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Proposed changes to the joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver knowledge test
	7 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Revised SOGP April 2015 v6 - Appendix 1
	Consultation Responses - Appendix 2
	Trade responses - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 16th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, B Dooley, M Hardy, A Harewood, M Parsons, 
L Smetham, G Wait, M Warren and J  Wray

Officeres in Attendance
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bebbington and M Deakin.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 29 June 2015, 27 August 2015 and 21 September 2015, 
and the General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 16 July 2015, 
21 July 2015 and 13 August 2015, be received.

15 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST 

The Committee considered a report regarding proposed changes to the 
testing requirements for applicants for joint Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver licences.



Research by Licensing Officers had identified that the testing 
arrangements within the Borough fell short of the standards required by 
other Licensing Authorities. It was proposed to lengthen the knowledge 
test to include additional questions relating to the Highway Code, to levy a 
non-refundable fee for the knowledge test, and to increase the fee to £40 
to cover the additional costs.

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Team Leader be granted delegated 
authority to consult on the proposed changes to the joint Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver knowledge test, as detailed in the report, 
by publishing them on the Council’s website for four weeks.

16 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles.

The Gambling Act 2005 required Local Authorities to prepare and publish 
a statement of the principles that they proposed to apply when exercising 
their functions under the Act during the three year period to which the 
statement applied. The Council was required to review its existing 
statement of principles and publish the revised version by no later than 31 
January 2016.

At its meeting on 8 June 2015, the Committee had resolved that the 
Cabinet Member for Communities be recommended to approve the draft 
revised Statement of Gambling Principles, to enable the statutory 
consultation process to commence.

The consultation exercise had been undertaken between 24 August 2015 
and 21 September 2015, and the responses received were set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3 of the report.

RESOLVED – That, subject to the following amendments, Cabinet be 
recommended to support the content of the draft revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles and to recommend that it be formally adopted by 
Council:

 The third sentence of paragraph 23.5 be amended to read: “As 
regards the protection of vulnerable persons, applicants must 
consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for 
organisations such as GamCare, Gamblers Anonymous, the 
Gordon House Association, National Debtline, local Citizens Advice 
Bureau, and any other relevant and independent advice agencies 
and the Council’s Social Services departments.”

 The last sentence of paragraph 4.3 be amended to read: “It will 
therefore be incumbent upon applicants to demonstrate that they 
will take appropriate steps to follow the Gambling Commission’s 
relevant Codes of Conduct and the Council’s Statement of 



Gambling Principles to ensure that no one is exploited or harmed by 
gambling and to help protect children and vulnerable adults.”

 Paragraph 8.18 be amended to read: “The Licensing Authority will 
not normally grant a premises licence for premises which are 
located close to schools or other similar premises used by 
vulnerable adults or attractive to children.”

 The last sentence of the Conclusion be amended to read: “It will 
therefore be incumbent upon applicants to demonstrate that they 
will take appropriate steps to follow the Gambling Commission’s 
relevant Codes of Conduct and the Council’s Statement of 
Gambling Principles to ensure that no one is exploited or harmed by 
gambling and to help protect children and vulnerable adults.”

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.37 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


